
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UN STARRED QUESTION NO. 1032
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.07.2022


ICDS SCHEME IN WEST BENGAL


1032. SHRIMATI NUSRAT JAHAN RUHI:


Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of districts in which Integrated Child Development Services (ICDS)

scheme has been implemented along with the total number of beneficiaries enrolled under it in West Bengal; and

(b) the funds allocated and utilized during each of the last three years under the scheme, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a) As informed by the State Government of West Bengal, Anganwadi Services Scheme under Saksham Anganwadi and Poshan 2.0, is being implemented in all the 23 districts of the State. There are 96,86,464 beneficiaries enrolled in the State of West Bengal under the Scheme.

(b) State/UT-wise funds released and utilized under Anganwadi Services, under Saksham Anganwadi and Poshan 2.0, during each of the last three years is annexed.


******


Annexure Referred In Reply to Part (b) of Lok Sabha Un-Starred Question No.1032 for answer on 22.07.2022 raised by Shrimati Nusrat Jahan Ruhi regarding “ICDS Scheme in West Bengal” indicating State/UT-wise funds released and utilized during the last three years under Anganwadi Services
Scheme

(Rupees in Lakhs)

S.
No.

State/UTs

Fund released during 2019-20

Supplementary Nutrition
Programme

ICDS (GENERAL)

Funds
released

Funds Utilized
Funds

released
Funds Utilized

1 Andhra Pradesh 32726.24 35506.93 29729.92 33070.43

2 Bihar 76100.71 77138.36 47936.4 48225.23

3 Chhattisgarh 20930.7 29702.51 24932.85 24932.85

4 Goa 826.38 831.65 684.14 869.96

5 Gujarat 33671.97 40542.46 32422.06 30313.82

6 Haryana 4205.09 4294.73 13106.67 10669.92

7 Jharkhand 22959.33 21807.41 19206.2 20568.00

8 Karnataka 42657.55 51728.29 31421.97 35939.22

9 Kerala 14085.21 13835.69 17534.3 19284.67

10 Madhya Pradesh 71534.93 69650.22 45572.99 55680.17

11 Maharashtra 78949.43 79886.53 50087.82 61188.42

12 Odisha 49466.82 50069.06 33428.03 37639.91

13 Punjab 5346.54 3517.45 13993.14 13993.14

14 Rajasthan 29913.62 28231.68 28231.53 30864.71

15 Tamil Nadu 37341.72 36919.04 25108.19 28361.07

16 Telangana 22519.69 21325.83 21987.17 20682.58

17 Uttar Pradesh 148686.46 153035.98 82387.61 92244.90

18 West Bengal 59862.00 77738.02 51068.97 54307.98

19 Delhi 4425.64 6327.18 8573.36 6057.88

20 Puducherry 0 0 453.16 642.63

21 Himachal Pradesh 7655.5 6152.41 16651.3 19090.12

22 Jammu & Kashmir 2341.36 4317.29 28275.8 28380.36

23 Uttarakhand 13308.15 15484.60 16103.22 17991.02

24 Andaman & Nicobar 327.44 327.44 802.54 802.54

25 Chandigarh 705.52 705.52 622.16 622.16

26 D. & Nagar Haveli 185.75 185.75 375.9 375.9

27 Daman & Diu 139.88 139.88 121.59 121.59

28 Lakshadweep 55.14 55.14 71.84 71.84

29 Arunachal  Pradesh 2332.96 4006.30 9472.2 9472.2

30 Assam 49541.69 62707.56 57539.63 59830.52

31 Manipur 4980.21 4365.16 10678.57 9858.88

32 Meghalaya 11582.97 11456.64 6624.75 6624.75

33 Mizoram 2041.49 2041.49 2566.79 3598.47

34 Nagaland 7390.27 7967.68 7636.36 7112.36

35 Sikkim 291.42 488.30 1636.62 2067.21

36 Tripura 7028.04 6962.08 8849.84 9422.53

Total 866117.82 929452.26 745895.59 800979.94


(Rupees in Lakhs)

S.
No.

State/UTs

Fund released during 2020-21

Supplementary
Nutrition

Programme
ICDS (GENERAL)

Funds
released

Funds
Utilized

Funds released Funds Utilized

1 Andhra Pradesh 37135.93 39621.07 32145.17 35874.75

2 Bihar 85607.81 92248.70 41451.77 45445.88

3 Chhattisgarh 24593.07 26222.62 25841.06 26987.48

4 Goa 858.8 823.09 1165.27 892.91

5 Gujarat 33671.97 50526.47 27761.28 29690.94

6 Haryana 5919.04 9630.85 12194.63 11869.85

7 Jharkhand 26033.9 13609.62 19750.86 19224.29

8 Karnataka 41000 58445.14 27641.75 35653.32

9 Kerala 13049.61 17111.18 18941.99 19153.59

10
Madhya
Pradesh

74405.7 55338.77 47631.89 53155.97

11 Maharashtra 66330.71 86147.00 52452.49 57438.70

12 Odisha 50299.05 50434.24 34353.21 38054.00

13 Punjab 4341.15 5640.37 12687.89 14216.29

14 Rajasthan 34894.46 36702.71 28231.15 32069.77

15 Tamil Nadu 39022.39 37167.33 22048.8 26062.17

16 Telangana 21522.15 25139.46 18408.88 21042.26

17 Uttar Pradesh 139063.6 88800.15 59495.34 83636.83

18 West Bengal 65848.2 31659.56 38757.05 58129.73

19 Delhi 6539.81 7179.30 3547.26 6331.49

20 Puducherry 0 84.54 424.39 251.48

21
Himachal
Pradesh

6919.79 7023.79 18632.28 21153.62

22
Jammu &
Kashmir

4629.5 3512.05 24272.52 37184.90

23 Uttarakhand 14629.43 15276.49 17820.82 17265.85

24
Andaman &
Nicobar

406.43 406.43 1119.01 119.01

25 Chandigarh 633.26 633.26 594.07 594.07

26

D. &  Nagar
Haveli & Daman
& Diu

410.11 410.11 491.43 491.43

27 Ladakh 554.23 554.23 1885.98 1885.98

28 Lakshadweep 90.99 90.99 113.44 113.44

29
Arunachal
Pradesh

3708.17 3767.99 4420.82 2632.04

30 Assam 54495.86 69759.55 52880.27 52030.96

31 Manipur 10697.3 6667.96 6686.14 7993.14

32 Meghalaya 11648.95 11224.55 6044.17 6175.57

33 Mizoram 2288.18 2288.18 5104.16 3580.04

34 Nagaland 8232.9 8233.04 6688.44 6705.38

35 Sikkim 336.42 517.57 2093.06 2067.21

36 Tripura 6503.02 7261.80 8734.45 10334.73

Total 896321.89 870160.16 682513.19 785509.07


(Rupees in Lakhs)

S.
No.

State/UTs

Fund released during 2021-22

Supplementary Nutrition
Programme

ICDS (GENERAL)

Funds released Funds released

1 Andhra Pradesh 38268.02 36192.36

2 Bihar 88368.99 69074.08

3 Chhattisgarh 26771.73 33742.69

4 Goa 440.88 642.68

5 Gujarat 50526.47 32817.50

6 Haryana 5919.04 11384.31

7 Jharkhand 17595.38 17702.39

8 Karnataka 58102.10 42268.09

9 Kerala 19083.19 19714.48

10 Madhya Pradesh 55338.77 53208.14

11 Maharashtra 105239.33 66099.60

12 Odisha 49454.24 44205.33

13 Punjab 4530.36 33821.32

14 Rajasthan 31399.25 36865.38

15 Tamil Nadu 36337.10 29201.03

16 Telangana 24680.58 23552.1

17 Uttar Pradesh 139063.60 100914.99

18 West Bengal 32924.10 33911.12

19 Delhi 7825.24 5465.76

20 Puducherry 0 277.80

21 Himachal Pradesh 5766.40 19032.34

22 Jammu & Kashmir 3458.83 37114.91

23 Uttarakhand 15276.48 20088.77

24 Andaman & Nicobar 203.22 1248.96

25 Chandigarh 702.83 704.95

26
D. & Nagar Haveli &
Daman & Diu

410.11 523.28

27 Ladakh 277.12 1190.35

28 Lakshadweep 146.33 63.90

29 Arunachal Pradesh 4725.67 12357.17

30 Assam 69759.55 62230.33

31 Manipur 8588.77 14303.27

32 Meghalaya 11051.14 6281.68

33 Mizoram 1862.77 3315.32

34 Nagaland 8232.75 7232.43

35 Sikkim 303.22 2269.84

36 Tripura 6883.37 11789.1

Total 929516.93 890807.75

Utilization of funds is not due for financial year 2021-22

